

ITEM NO.5

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IV-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8701/2024

STATE OF HARYANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJINDER SINGH

Respondent(s)

Only SLP (C) Nos. 14869-74/24, 27960-61/24, 27962-63/24, 1002-03/25, 30752-53/24, 26298-99/24, 2632-33/25, 1938-39/25, 27430-31/24, 28153-54/24, 441/25, 1585/25 and 10643-44/25 are listed under this item.

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14869-14871/2024 (IV-D)
FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ON IA 143636/2025
IA No. 143636/2025 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE
SLP(C) No. 27960-27961/2024 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 27962-27963/2024 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 30752-30753/2024 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 26298-26299/2024 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 2632-2633/2025 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 1938-1939/2025 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 27430-27431/2024 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 10643-10644/2025 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 28153-28154/2024 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 441/2025 (IV-D)
SLP(C) No. 1585/2025 (IV-D)

Date : 19-12-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Lokesh Sinhal, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Aakanksha, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Ajay Kumar Prajapati, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Chakrawarti, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Gautam, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.
Mr. Satish Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Chaman Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Bhupender Dalal, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Naman Singh, Adv.
Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 14869-14871/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1 to 3 and 7 to 21.

Service on respondent nos.4 to 6 is complete by way of paper publication. However, none has entered appearance.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 27960-27961/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.2 and 3.

As per Office report, Mr. R.C. Kaushik, learned Advocate-on-Record has filed vakalatnama on behalf of proposed Lrs. of deceased respondent no.1. However, Lrs. have not been substituted yet. Hence, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps by 12.01.2026.

List again on 28.01.2026.

SLP(C) No. 27962-27963/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.1, 2, 22 and 23.

Service on respondent nos.3 to 21 is complete by way of Dasti service. However, none has entered appearance.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 30752-30753/2024

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1, 3 and 6, if any, be filed by 12.01.2026.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.10 and 11.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent nos. 2, 4, 5 and 7 to 9 by 05.01.2026.

List again on 28.01.2026

SLP(C) No. 26298-26299/2024

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 7, if any, be filed by 12.01.2026.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 8 and 9.

After 12.01.2026, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 2632-2633/2025

Learned counsel, who appeared for respondent no.1 on 18.08.2025, has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit. However, service is complete.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.2, if any, be filed by 12.01.2026.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 3 and 4.

After 12.01.2026, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) No. 1938-1939/2025

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 5, 8, 10 and 11, if any, be filed by 12.01.2026, as last opportunity.

If filed within the time granted, be taken on record.

If not, further opportunity is declined.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.12 and 13.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent nos. 1, 6, 7 and 9 by 12.01.2026.

List again on 28.01.2026.

SLP(C) No. 27430-27431/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 5 and 6.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take

appropriate steps in respect of deceased respondent nos. 1 to 4 by 12.01.2026, as last opportunity.

If steps are taken, Registry to process as per rules.

If not, default be reported to the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers.

SLP(C) No. 10643-10644/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 3 by 05.01.2026 for re-issuance of notice.

List again on 28.01.2026.

SLP(C) No. 28153-28154/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1, 3, 7 and 8.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 and 4 to 6 by way of Dasti. However, none has entered appearance.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 441/2025

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 1585/2025

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance

for respondent nos. 1 to 6.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

DM